the sum of three thousand, eight hundred ten dollars and sixty-five cents for the cost of the purchase of the lands known as the fair grounds, for public park purposes, and it being made to appear by the return and the report of the inspectors of the said electors meeting, held pursuant to law on the 6th day of July, 1910, that the electors of the said city of Ann Arbor have by ballot vote authorized this common council to raise by tax upon the taxable property of the city of Ann Arbor the sum of three thousand, eight hundred ten and sixty- five one hundredth dollars for the cost of purchase of the lands known as the fair grounds, therefore be it

Resolved, That it is hereby ordered that the sum of three thousand. eight hundred ten and sixty- five one hundredth dollars be and the same is hereby levied and assessed on and against the taxable property of the city of Ann Arbor, Michigan, and the same is ordered to be spread on the tax roli of said city of Ahn Arbor, for the year nineteen hundred ten (1910), and the city assessor is hereby ordered and required to spread, assess and levy the said sum of three thousand, eight hundred, ten and sixty-five one hundreths dollars on the regular city as-sessment rolls for the year A. D. 1910, and against the taxable property of the city of Ann Arbor pursuant to law, said tax to be spread upon raid assessment roll under the heading "Fair Grounds".

Resolved, further, that the city clerk do certify this resolution and order of assessment to the city assessor without delay.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. O'Connor, Murray, Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pinn Manwaring, Sherk, Lutz. Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.

Resolution.

By Ald. Staffan: Resolved, that the city clerk be and he is hereby authorized to draw warrants in favor of all claimants named in the decree of circuit court, relative to the transfer of fair grounds property, to the city of Ann Arbor, upon the said claimants signing proper receipts for amount of claim. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. O'Connor, Murray Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk, Lutz, Pres Mills, 10. Nays, none.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that hereafter it shall be the duty of the city engineer of Ann Arbor to personall, examine every wagon bridge

within the city, at least once every six months, and oftener if in his judgement more frequent examinations are necessary, and make written reports to this council after each examination, as to the condition and safety of such bridges. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. O'Connor, Murray Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that it be referred to the Police committee to consider the advisability of procuring a motor cycle for use of police. Adopted.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the Board of Public Works be and are hereby ordered to purchase six lamp posts for the Wall st. bridge. Adoptcd as follows: Yeas, Ald. O'Connor, Murray, Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk Lutz, Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring: That the city attorney take such steps as are necessary to enforce the ordinance relative to sprinkling streets occupied by street railways. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. O'Connor, Murray, Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.

The Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich., July 11th, 1910. Session. Special Mee ing called to order by Pres. Mills. Sherk, Present. Ald. Hochrein. Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres. Mills, Absent: Stark, O'Connor, Ald. 6. Murray, Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Blaich, 9.

Mayor's Call.

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 9th, 1910.

Ross Granger, City Clerk: You will call a meeting of the common council for Monday evening July 11th, 1910, 7:30 o'clock, at the council chamber, to receive the Mayor's veto of so much of the action of the action of the council of July 6th, 1910, as applies to the letting of contract for paving East Huron and Twelfth sts. and to take such action on same, and the paving of said streets, as is deemed proper and necessary.

William L. Walz, Mayor. There not being a quorum present the Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.